USD EUR

USD 1.00 =
GEL1.6567

EUR 1.00 =
GEL2.1825

Financial assets
   Loans to customers 738,840 7,619,139 118,987 8,476,966

Cash and cash equivalents 35,705 82,579 13,514 131,798

Total financial assets 774,545 7,701,718 132,501 8,608,764

   Financial liabilities
   Borrowings 316,710 6,496,720 1,737,130 8,550,560

Total financial liabilities 316,710 6,496,720 1,737,130 8,550,560

Open balance sheet
position

457,835 1,204,998 -1,604,629

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Company‟s sensitivity to a 10% increase and 10% decrease in the

exchange rate of GEL per USD and per EUR. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign

currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management‟s assessment of the

possible change in foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding

foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for

a 10% change in foreign currency exchange rates.

JOINT STOCK COMPANY GEORGIAN CREDIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2013

(In GEL)

Page 31 of 33

23. Financial instruments – risk management (continued)

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at 31 December 2013:

USD impact EUR impact

2013
GEL/USD

+ 10%
GEL/USD

– 10%
GEL/EUR

+ 10%
GEL/EUR

– 10%

Profit/(loss) 271,532 (271,532) 290,242 (290,242)

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at 31 December 2012:

USD impact EUR impact

2012
GEL/USD

+ 10%
GEL/USD

– 10%
GEL/EUR

+ 10%
GEL/EUR

– 10%

Profit/(loss) 120,499 (120,499) 160,462 (160,462)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the availability of sufficient funds to meet loan repayments and other financial
commitments associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due.

The Management board controls these types of risks by means of maturity analysis, determining the
Company‟s strategy for the next financial period.

In order to manage liquidity risk, the Company performs regular monitoring of future expected cash
flows, which is a part of Company‟s asset and liability management process.

An analysis of the liquidity risk is presented in the following table. The presentation below is based